MBK-401
Low-Cost Rejustor Tool
Information furnished by Microbridge Technologies is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Microbridge Technologies for its use, nor for any
infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that may result from its use. Specifications subject to change without notice. No license is granted by implication or otherwise under any
patent or patent rights of Microbridge Technologies. Trademarks and registered trademarks are the property of their respective companies.
© 2007 Microbridge Technologies, Inc. 1980 Sherbrooke St. West, Montreal, Quebec, H3H 1E8 Tel: 514-938-8089 Fax: 514-938-9089
Rev. 1.0  Oct. 2, 2007
The MBK-401 Rejustor Calibration Tool is an extremely low-

Adjustment range (down)  30%
Adjustment range (up) Beyond the first 10% of the adjustment range 2%
ORDERING INFORMATION
Table 3: ORDERING INFORMATION
FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
The MBK-401 is a full-function PCB with a ZIF (zero insertion force) socket for 8-pin SOIC Low-TCR Rejustors. It adjusts the
resistance of each of the two Rejustors in a Low-TCR Rejustor. Only one Rejustor is adjustable at a time, as selected by
jumper settings. Three buttons are provided to control resistance adjustment on the Rejustor:
� “Down” (decreases Rejustor value);
� “Fine-Down” (decreases Rejustor resistance in small steps); and
� “Up” (slightly increases Rejustor value).
The MBK-401 is a non-intelligent adjustment tool
1
. Since Rejustors are analog devices (not digi-pots), some restrictions apply:
� Only standard-product Low-TCR Rejustors can be adjusted.
� Adjustment steps are not regular or “equidistant”
The MBK-401 gives essentially only one-directional adjustment – down-only from as-manufactured value (R0 down to
0.7R0, typical). Upward adjustment is very limited (typically 0% to 2%), and should only be used as a “last resort” if
one misses the target using “Down” and “Fine-Down” buttons. Note also that the first few presses of the “Up” button
may decrease resistance � one should keep pressing it until the resistance eventually increases to its final value
(which may be only a very small increase.)
� Adjustment resolution is typically 1% (not representative of adjustment precision available with other Rejustor
Calibration Tools with Rejust-it software).
� Adjusted resistance stability – Rejustor long-term resistance drift from this eval board is significantly greater than (not
representative of) the drift-stability in Rejustor data sheets. This MBK-401 limited function evaluation board is
intended to allow the user to become familiar with the method of calibrating Microbridge Rejustors and achieving
basic functionality. This tool is not intended to provide the performance results observed when using standard
calibration tools. For best performance, please use Rejustor Calibration Tools such as the MBK-408 with MBK-500,
or MBK-600 National Instruments based tool
ADJUSTMENT FUNDAMENTALS
Each time a button is pressed, the MBK-401 applies controlled voltage pulses to the heater element in the Rejustor. The
magnitude and pulse width are dependant on the function (DOWN, FINE-DOWN or UP). The resistance of the Rejustor should
be measured with an ohmmeter during the adjustment to monitor the adjustment process towards the target.
The resistance of the Rejustor can be reduced at least 30% from the as-manufactured value. Progress bars are provided to
give a rough idea of the adjustment progress. The MBK-401 assumes that it starts with a new sample each time the board is
powered-up or a device is installed in a socket. If a device is re-installed in the socket after it has already been adjusted, the
MBK-401 does not know this and will assume it is a fresh device.
1
 Rejustor Calibration Tools from Microbridge (such as the MBK-408A) provide the best performance in terms of accuracy,